

No. 03-15883

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE ORACLE CORPORATION SECURITIES LITIGATION

NURSING HOME PENSION FUND, LOCAL 144, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ORACLE CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Petition For Rehearing En Banc

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
STEPHANIE A. MARTZ
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

GARY A. ORSECK
BRIAN M. WILLEN
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK &
UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K STREET, N.W.
SUITE 411
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. GLOOMY STATEMENTS FROM ISOLATED OFFICES WITHIN A VAST CORPORATION DO NOT CREATE A STRONG INFERENCE THAT MORE OPTIMISTIC COMPANY-WIDE EARNINGS FORECASTS WERE KNOWINGLY FALSE	6
II. THAT A COMPANY BOASTS OF A “HANDS- ON” MANAGEMENT STYLE DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO A STRONG INFERENCE THAT ANY MISSED EARNINGS PROJECTIONS WERE THEREFORE FRAUDULANT	11
III. THE PANEL’S UNCRITICAL ACCEPTANCE OF ALLEGATIONS MADE BY ANONYMOUS WITNESSES ALLOWS PLAINTIFFS TO MAKE AN END RUN AROUND THE PSLRA’S PLEADING REQUIREMENTS	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases:

<i>Ronconi v. Larkin</i> , 253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (8th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>In re Vantive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 12
<i>Raab v. General Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Lipton v. Pathogenesis Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. American West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>In re Cabletron Systems, Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)	17, 18

Statutes:

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	1, 10, 16
---	-----------

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-369 (1995)	2
JOHN MAYNARD KEYNES, THE GENERAL THEORY OF EMPLOYMENT INTEREST AND MONEY (1956)	3
